## MALACAÑANG Manila

PMS LIBRARY

MEN 12/93

## BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PRESIDENT

## PROCLAMATION NO. 528-A

## DECLARING WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 7, 2004, AS A SPECIAL HOLIDAY IN ZAMBOANGA CITY

**WHEREAS,** the death of Mayor Maria Clara Lobregat is a great loss to the people of Zamboanga City and has caused deep sorrow among them; and

**WHEREAS,** it is fitting and proper that the people of Zamboanga City be given the chance to pay their last respect to the late mayor.

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, ALBERTO G. ROMULO,** Executive Secretary, by order of Her Excellency, **GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO**, do hereby declare Wednesday, January 7, 2004, as special holiday in Zamboanga City.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have herewrite set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

**DONE** in the City of Manila, this 7<sup>th</sup> day of January, in the year of Our Lord, Two Thousand and Four.

By order of the President:

ALBERTO G. ROMULO Executive Secretary

CERTIFIED COPY. ARIANITO M. DIMAANDAL DIRECTOR III MALACLEDING RECORDS OFFICE

By the Executive Secretary:

SALC. **JQAQUIN C. LAGONERA** 

Senior Deputy Executive Secretary